
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

22 August 2025 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 in 
the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Jackman, Nuttall, Purser, Radford, Ryan, Steemson (Vice-Chair) 
and Swain 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June.  

  
3. Declarations of Interest.   
 
4. Public Questions (If any)   
 
5. Members Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural 

rules.  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting. 
  

6. External Audit Sector Update Report  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
7. 2025 Draft Final Accounts and Treasury Management  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
8. Internal Audit Annual Report   
 Report to follow. 

  
9. Annual Governance Statement   
 Report to follow. 

  
10. Cyber Assessment Framework   
 Report to follow. 

  
11. Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers   
 Report to follow. 

 
Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
NIL 
  
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 It is considered items will not need to be discussed in private session, but should 
this be necessary the meeting is recommended to consider the following:  
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  

13. Governance Improvement Plan   
 Report to follow. 

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
18 JUNE 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Nuttall, Purser, Radford, Ryan, Steemson (Vice-Chair) 
and Thorne 

 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Jackman 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial and Audit Services 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader 
Alex Lessware, Economy and Delivery Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Thomas Pearce, Project Manager  
 

 
 
  

23.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Steemson that the minutes 
of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
Resolved 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

24.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

25.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

26.   MEMBERS QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

27.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

 

The Representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item to the Committee. 
She informed the Committee that there were 3 significant risks highlighted in the 
External Plan, which were the same 3 risks as previous years. Increased work 
had been carried out to determine materiality. A large portion of the Audit risk 
report for 2024-25 had been carried out. She considered that the statutory 
recommendations that had been brought to Full Council earlier in the year would 
need additional time to be implemented. A balance sheet had been provided to 
consider new assets and liabilities as part of the new CIPFA code. New 
processes that had been brought into the finance department required new 
considerations and challenges.   
 
The Committee noted the External Audit Plan 
 
 
  

28.   RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Project Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
He informed the Committee that the spending and collection of CIL funds was 
going well and that the S106 agreements were under the supervision of the legal 
team. The S106s would be logged in digital forms. He explained the process of 
reaching S106 agreements and how the money is spent. Highweek Scout Hut 
would be funded by a S106 agreement. There was not yet an understanding of 
what would happen to CIL following Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
The Committee also heard that there had been difficulties in ensuring some 
developers started work in the building of houses following the receival of 
permission. The current housing target was 720. There was a need to locate 
small sites that could be developed by smaller developers.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded Cllr Purser that the report be 
noted. All were in favour.  
  

29.   INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE RATINGS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The item involved 
updating the assurance ratings given in line with CIPFA’s recommendations. 
These ratings were substantial assurance, reasonable assurance, limited 
assurance, and no assurance.  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Assurance Ratings. 
  

30.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Plan to the Committee. The 
new Global Internal Audit Standards had taken effect in April and would shape 
the Audit Planning going forward. Senior management engagement had 
improved in the ongoing audits. The mandate for internal audit was also included 

24



 

 
3 

 

in the report. Most of the audits would be carried out by Devon Audit 
Partnership, including the Strata Audit which Strata requests itself. The Audit 
Scrutiny Committee would be renamed Audit and Governance Committee, which 
would sign off Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The 
Constitution Review Group would continue its work with CFGS and the 
Monitoring Officer. DAP would be providing a refresher audit training session in 
September which was recommended for Committee Members. The Committee 
considered how the External Auditors would respond in the case of fraud, 
following input from the representative from Grant Thornton. It was noted that 
fraud in the public and private sectors had different causes and victims by the 
nature of who their customers are.  
 
The Committee asked to see comparisons of current departmental audit results 
and previous audit results to ensure that they were improving.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Nuttall that the Internal 
Audit Plan and Charter be approved.  
 
A vote was taken and the result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan and Charter be approved. 
 
  

31.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. It was noted that there 
were 4 more Audits to write reports for. The Annual Audit Opinion would be 
completed soon, however some services had needed extra time to respond to 
the audit work and findings. 
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
  

32.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting of item 12 on the grounds that it involved the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
  

33.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS WAIVER AND EXEMPTIONS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The Committee 
considered the Financial Instructions Waiver included in the part 2 report. One of 
these waivers related to the purchase of specialised equipment that could only 
be acquired through a single supplier.  
 

35



 

 
4 

 

The Committee noted the financial instructions waivers and exemptions. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR S MORGAN 
Chair 

 

 
 

46



Teignbridge District
Council

Sector Update Report

September 2025

7

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in Confidence

|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

The Local Authority Backstop

In the autumn of 2024, the government amended the Accounts and Audit Regulations, introducing a series of dates by which local authorities had to publish final sets of audited financial 
statements. By the second of these dates, 28 February 2025, approximately 40% of local authorities had received an unqualified opinion on their financial statements for 2023/24. The 
remaining 60% of audits were disclaimed as auditors had not been able to conclude work by the deadline. We are pleased to report that Grant Thornton issued unqualified opinions on 65% 
of our audits, well ahead of the national average.

Below we set out more details of how we and colleagues across the sector are working with regulators to help rebuild assurance for stakeholders. 

Somerset Council - Audit Progress & Sector Update - August 2025 2

Regaining assurance – guidance from the NAO

A major challenge for auditors in regaining assurance, and returning to an unqualified audit 
opinion, is that without undertaking audit work in respect of old year transactions (e.g. 
years which were not subject to an audit) there will be uncertainty as whether reserves have 
been properly accounted for. 

The National Audit Office (NAO) has published a new set of guidance for auditors, as part of 
its Local Audit Reset and Recovery Guidance (LARRIG) series. This sets out key 
considerations that may assist auditors in regai
[...]
rate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

1

8

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL 

and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and 

do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss 

occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

24



 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Audit  
2 September 2025 
Part i 

2024/25 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

Purpose of Report 
 
To introduce Members to the draft final accounts for 2024/25. Update on the latest 
treasury management lending list and draft results for 2024/25. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Audit Committee note: 
 

(1) That the draft statement of accounts for 2024/25 have been published 
(2) The current authorised lending list at appendix 1 
(3) The draft treasury management results for 2024/25 at appendix 2 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main implication 
is that the accounts have been closed and general reserves are higher than the 
original budgeted level anticipated at 31 March 2025 – being £2.5 million rather than 
£2.4 million. See section 3. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
  
Legal Implications 
 
See section 7 – the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements 
for the production and publication and audit of the annual statement of accounts. 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Major risks are summarised in section 6. The most significant of these is the level of 
future funding from Central Government and the level of reserves held to meet future 
unexpected variations in income. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

25

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated budget – see section 9. 
 
David Eaton – Head of Neighbourhoods 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Treasury management lending list 
Appendix 2 – Draft Treasury management results 2024/25 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
• To introduce Members to the draft statement of accounts for 2024/25       
 
• To report the latest treasury management lending list as shown in Appendix 1 

 
• To report on the draft financial results of the treasury management function for 

the year ended 31 March 2025 as shown in Appendix 2 
 
 

2  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The accounts and audit regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 

production and publication of the annual statement of accounts. The 
regulations set a date by which we should publish the statement of 
accounts which for 2024/25 is 30 June 2025. We published on 4 July 
2025 – slightly later than the prescribed date due to significant challenges 
to produce the accounts including availability of resources, 
implementation of a new accounting standard, delays in receipt of asset 
valuations from external providers and liaising with the auditors on a prior 
year adjustment and working through the amendments required to 
determine changes to opening balances etc. Production of the accounts is 
also a challenge due to having to produce group accounts to incorporate 
our share of the Strata transactions on a line by line basis throughout the 

26

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
document. The accounts for 2024/25 have to be approved by 27 February 
2026 as part of the back stop arrangements to clear the audit back log. 

 
2.2 The audit of the statement of accounts for 2023/24 was not fully completed so 

we received an audit opinion on those accounts to reflect that position and to 
reflect the disagreement in relation to a transaction in the accounts from 
2021/22 in relation to SANGS. We have been working with Grant Thornton to 
establish a resolution to the difference of opinion and have found some 
guidance from CIPFA which we believe facilitates the changes we have now 
made in the 2024/25 accounts. These proposed changes have been 
communicated to Grant Thornton and they have advised that they will 
commence their audit of the 2024/25 accounts in the Autumn. 

 
2.3 The availability of the accounts and records for inspection by interested 

persons has been advertised on the website 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/statementofaccounts see Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2024/25.  This also advises that the external auditor will be 
accessible to receive in writing any objections to the accounts from 7 July 
2025 to 15 August 2025. 

 
2.4 An updated treasury management statement and authorised lending list was 

approved at the 2025 February budget meeting. This was based on the latest 
edition of the treasury m
[...]
 originally budgeted at 31 March 2025 and interest earned in 2024/25 
from treasury management has increased from that obtained in 2023/24. 
  

 
8. GROUPS CONSULTED 
 

 The draft accounts have been advertised as available for inspection and are 
available on the website. We await the commencement of the audit work 
required by the external auditors. 

 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 
 

The revenue budget supports the appointment of a climate change officer and 
associated budget. 

 

10. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN) 

 
 10.00 a.m. on 9 September 2025  
 

31

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1                                              
 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL TREASURY MANAGEMENT: 
AUTHORISED LENDING LIST FROM 02 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
The current authorised lending list has been updated to take account of changes in ratings and 
banks and is shown below for approval.  The list applies both to investments made direct with 
counterparties and those placed via agency or custody arrangements with third parties such as 
treasury advisors or financial management companies.  The use of such arrangements provides 
access to a wider range of counterparties (all of which must be included on the list below and 
assessed on the same security criteria). 

Specified Investments 
Type of Lender Details 
1.  Current Banker Lloyds Bank £3,000,000 limit 
2.  Local Authorities All  No limit 
3.  UK Debt Management Office Deposit Facility (UK government AA-/Aa3/AA 
rated) no limit.  
4. UK Treasury Bills (UK government AA-/Aa3/AA rated) no limit. 
5.  Top UK-registered Banks and Building Societies, subject to satisfactory 
ratings.  Updated below to reflect information provided by treasury advisors. 
 

 
6. Money market funds, subject to maintenance of AAAmf rating. 
    CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund AAAmmf £3,000,000 limit 
    Abrdn Liquidity Fund AAAmmf £3,000,000 li
[...]
investments, the Council uses flexible call 
accounts and shorter-term investments to manage day-to-day cash flow needs. The interest rates for these 
investments are generally lower than for longer-term, fixed investments.  
  
Treasury Management Indicators 
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 27 February 2024.  They are available on 
request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 External Audit Sector Update Report
	Template guidance
	Slide 1: Teignbridge District Council

	Base template slides
	Slide 2: The Local Authority Backstop
	Slide 3: Regaining assurance
	Slide 4: Regaining assurance (continued)
	Slide 5: Regaining assurance (continued)
	Slide 6: Webinar for Audit Committee members
	Slide 7: Reorganisation update
	Slide 8: Challenges faced by local authorities in implementing  IFRS 16 (1) 
	Slide 9: Challenges faced by local authorities in implementing  IFRS 16 (2) 
	Slide 10: Challenges faced by local authorities in implementing  IFRS 16 (3) 
	Slide 11: Making decisions
	Slide 12: Homelessness
	Slide 13: Housing targets and housing enquiry
	Slide 14: Complaints data from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Slide 15: Climate change - new role for the Energy Ombudsman
	Slide 16: Climate change – new report on generating hope
	Slide 17: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 18


	7 2025 Draft Final Accounts and Treasury Management
	Teignbridge District Council Audit  2 September 2025 Part i
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Audit Scrutiny 02.09.25 Report app 1 Lending List1
	Audit Committee 02.09.25 Appendix 2 Year End Results




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
2 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Jackman, Purser, Radford, Ryan and Steemson (Vice-
Chair) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Nuttall and Parrott 
 
Apologies: 
None 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Robin Barlow, Strata Security Manager 
Paul Dodd, Independent Person 
Beth Bowers, External Auditor from Grant Thornton 
 

 
 
  

34.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
Cllr Radford raised concerns that some reports had been submitted as 
supplementary. He acknowledged that the Audit Manager was dealing with 
reduced staffing but asked that a solution be sought.   
  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

36.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

37.   MEMBERS QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 



 

 
2 

 

  
38.   EXTERNAL AUDIT SECTOR UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the backstop on past audits and the need to regain 
assurances as a result, especially before the Local Government Reorganisation. 
The Audit work would need to be completed in good time in order to achieve 
this. One the audit work was completed the External Auditors could then focus 
on receiving the reassurances. Grant Thornton were aware that there were 
backstops all over the country and so resources would be needed to achieve 
reassurances for all of them, including Teignbridge.  
 
The Committee noted that the old financial system was still in use but that it had 
its positives and that officers were trained to use it.  
 
The External Auditors did not currently have enough information to reach the 
required assurances. This was a result of 4 years without assurances for the 
reserves but the work was still ongoing. The Committee noted the need to 
provide resources and officer time to ensure the audit was successful.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
  

39.   2025 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the item to the Committee. 
 
There was a 4 day delay in publishing relevant information because of staffing 
issues. Valuations were done both by the estates team and an external team. 
Teignbridge was underbudget in terms of staffing. It was considered that the 
variations may need to come back to the next Committee to ensure they are 
correct.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer explained the Debt Management Office. The 
Committee considered the list of over and under spent budgets.  
 
There had been better investments in recent years. The Committee considered 
that there had been various banking scandals in recent years. It was noted that 
Councillors approved the treasury management list.   
 
In response to a question on staff taking their annual leave, it was considered 
that if this failed to happen and then the authority shut down, paying back those 
leave days would incur a cost to the council.  
 
The Committee noted that draft statement of accounts for 2024/25 have been 
published, the current authorised lending list at appendix 1 and the draft treasury 
management results for 2024/25 at appendix 2. 
  

40.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  



 

 
3 

 

 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Committee were reminded that Audits were scored based on risks. The 
CIPFA code would come into effect this year. Strata’s audit was carried out 
separately and they were given a reasonable assurance rating.  
 
There were no issues carrying out the audits as the Senior Management Team 
were supportive and the Auditees were content in feedback.  
 
It was noted that the Data Protection Audit would be carried out by an external 
team and that the Audit Manager would prioritise it for January or February. This 
was not an audit of data security which was well monitored but rather how 
people utilise their data protection rights.  
 
The Independent Person asked to see the ‘fair’ ranked audits. It was separately 
noted that the score from feedback for Pre-Audit Planning was 8 out of 10.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
  

41.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Committee considered the biggest issues and their planned actions as per 
the agenda report.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the Annual 
Governance Statement be approved. 
 
A vote was taken. All were in favour. 
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
the Annual Governance Statement is approved. 
  

42.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Independent Person suggested that there be an element to future reports 
that covers the ‘bigger picture’. It was noted that the work of the Constitution 
Review Group required the CFGS representative to progress and that waivers 
were already agreed before this Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
  

43.   GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 



 

 
4 

 

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the Plan.  
  

44.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Steemson 
that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
next item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
  

45.   CYBER ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Strata Security Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
A new Cybersecurity assessment had been carried out with Central 
Government. The Council was successfully passing the ongoing assessment. 
There had been 4 recommendations from this assessment.  
 
There had also been phishing tests undertaken on the 3 Councils that Strata 
covered. The Committee discussed AI as both a help and hinderance to 
cybersecurity and the types of threats and tactics used by bad actors. Questions 
could be sent to the cybersecurity team if needed. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Sally Morgan 
Chair 

 

 
 


